
 

 

Am unrhyw ymholiad yn ymwneud â'r agenda hwn cysylltwch â Joanne Thomas 
 (Rhif Ffôn: 07714600912   Ebost: thomaj@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 7 Tachwedd 2022 

 
 
Annwyl Syr/Fadam,  
 
Bydd cyfarfod o’r  Cyd-bwyllgor Craffu yn cael ei gynnal trwy Microsoft Teams ar Dydd Iau, 10fed 
Tachwedd, 2022 am 5.00 pm i ystyried materion a gynhwysir yn yr agenda canlynol.  Gall cynghorwyr a'r 

cyhoedd sy'n dymuno siarad am unrhyw eitem wneud hynny drwy wneud cais i'r Cadeirydd. Mae croeso i 
chi ddefnyddio’r iaith Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, a dylid rhoi cyfnod rhybudd o 3 diwrnod gwaith os ydych yn 
dymuno gwneud hynny. 
 

Bydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei recordio a bydd ar gael i'w weld trwy wefan y Cyngor, ac eithrio 
trafodaethau sy'n ymwneud ag eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig. Felly, bydd delweddau/sain yr unigolion 

sy'n bresennol ac/neu sy'n siarad yn ystod ar gael i'r cyhoedd trwy'r recordiad ar wefan y Cyngor yn 
www.caerffili.gov.uk 

 

 
Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

PRIF WEITHREDWR 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Tudalennau 
  

1  I dderbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
 

2  Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb. 
   
Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Code of Conduct for 
both Councillors and Officers. 

Pecyn Dogfennau Cyhoeddus

http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/


 

I dderbyn ac ystyried yr adroddiad(au) canlynol:- 
 
3  Asesiad Perfformiad Corfforaethol Adroddiad Diwedd Blwyddyn 2021/22. 

1 - 12 
 

4  Adroddiad Hunanasesu Blynyddol (Gan Gynnwys Amcanion Llesiant) 2021/22. 
13 - 64 

 

 
 
 
Cylchrediad: 
 
Cynghorwyr M.A. Adams, Mrs E.M. Aldworth, A. Angel, C. Bishop, A. Broughton-Pettit, M. Chacon-

Dawson, R. Chapman, Mrs P. Cook, D. Cushing, C.J. Cuss, Cynghorydd, D.T. Davies, N. Dix, G. Ead, 
C. Elsbury, G. Enright, K. Etheridge, M. Evans, A. Farina-Childs, Mrs C. Forehead, J.E. Fussell, A. Gair, 
C.J. Gordon, D.C. Harse, A. Hussey, D. Ingram-Jones, M.P. James, L. Jeremiah, G. Johnston, S. Kent, 
A. Leonard, C.P. Mann, A. McConnell, B. Miles, B. Owen, T. Parry, L. Phipps, M. Powell, D.W.R. Preece, 
Mrs D. Price, H. Pritchard, J.A. Pritchard, J. Rao, J. Reed, J.E. Roberts, J. Sadler, R. Saralis, J. Scriven, 
S. Skivens, J. Taylor, C. Thomas, A. Whitcombe, L.G. Whittle, S. Williams, W. Williams, J. Winslade, 
K. Woodland a C. Wright 
 
A Swyddogion Priodol 
 
 
SUT FYDDWN YN DEFNYDDIO EICH GWYBODAETH 
Bydd yr unigolion hynny sy’n mynychu cyfarfodydd pwyllgor i siarad/roi tystiolaeth yn cael eu henwi yng nghofnodion y cyfarfo d 
hynny, weithiau bydd hyn yn cynnwys eu man gweithio neu fusnes a’r barnau a fynegir. Bydd cofnodion o’r cyfarfod gan gynnwys 
manylion y siaradwyr ar gael i’r cyhoedd ar wefan y Cyngor ar www.caerffili.gov.uk. ac eithrio am drafodaethau sy’n ymwneud a g 
eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig.  
Mae gennych nifer o hawliau mewn perthynas â’r wybodaeth, gan gynnwys yr hawl i gael mynediad at wybodaeth sydd gennym 
amdanoch a’r hawl i gwyno os ydych yn anhapus gyda’r modd y mae eich gwybodaeth yn cael ei brosesu.  
Am wybodaeth bellach ar sut rydym yn prosesu eich gwybodaeth a’ch hawliau, ewch i’r Hysbysiad Preifatrwydd Cyfarfodydd 
Pwyllgor Llawn ar ein gwefan neu cysylltwch â Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol drwy e-bostio griffd2@caerffili.gov.uk  neu ffoniwch  
01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd
http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd


 
 

 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 10TH NOVEMBER 2022 

 
   
SUBJECT: CORPORATE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT END OF 

YEARREPORT 2021/22 
 

REPORT BY: CORPORATE DIRECTOR - EDUCATION AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES 

 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To present Joint Scrutiny with the Corporate Performance Assessment (CPA) which 
is part of the Council’s Performance Framework approved by Cabinet February 2020, 
following the presentation of the Directorate Performance Assessments to Scrutiny.   

 
1.2 The CPA provides summary of information and analysis for the 6-month period 

October 2021 to March 2022.  The CPA forms part of the overall Council ‘self-

assessment’ activity, of which members are invited to discuss, challenge, and 
scrutinise the information in the CPA.  

 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The Council’s Performance Framework was endorsed by Cabinet in February 2020 

and this report introduces one of the key components of the Framework, the 
Corporate Performance Assessment (CPA). The CPA is a ‘self-assessment’ of the 
Authority’s progress across a wide range of information types. 

 
2.2 As part of the Performance Framework, this report presents to Joint Scrutiny the CPA 

attached as Appendix 1 for the period October 2021 to March 2022. 
 

2.3 Beneath the CPA are the Directorate Performance Assessments (DPA) which are 
detailed sources of information for each Directorate. Information from the DPA’s is 
fed up into the CPA.  The CPA is an opportunity for members to ask, how well we are 
performing? and what evidence are we using to determine this.  

 
2.4 As part of the Performance Framework, this report presents the CPA attached as 

Appendix 1 Corporate Directorates Performance Assessment up to March 2022. 
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 Members review the attached document (Appendix 1) and discuss, challenge, and 

Page 1

Eitem Ar Yr Agenda 3



scrutinise the information contained within.   
 
 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 Members are involved in the ‘self-assessment’ process by scrutinising the information 

within the Corporate Performance Assessment.  This also supports the principles 
within the new section (Part 6, Chapter 1) of the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021 which provides for a new performance and governance regime for 
principal councils  

 
4.2 Statutory guidance for local authorities says that council 
[...]
ty to specifically link individual contributions to organisational goals provides a 
platform for every employee to understand how they fit and to be recognised for the 
part the play in delivering the Council’s objectives.  

 
 
6. ASSUMPTIONS 

6.1 No assumptions were thought to be required in this report.   
 
 
7. SUMMARY OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
7.1 This report is for information and has no decision-making requests, so the Council full 

Integrated Impact Assessment process does not to be applied.  Information on 
equalities and Welsh language will be included appropriately within the DPA and 
CPA as part of a picture of Directorate’s self-assessments. 

 
 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 There are no financial implications within this report, however the CPA (Appendix 1) 

Page 3



has a section on resources including relevant budget out turns as part of the overall 
self-assessment of the directorate. 

 
 
9. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 There are no personnel implications within this report, however the CPA (Appendix 1) 

has a section called ‘resources’ which provides data on a range of workforce 
aspects. 

 
 
10. CONSULTATIONS 

 
10.1 Any consultation responses have been included within this report. The consultation is 

the response to whether members liked the CPA method and the questions raised 
from reviewing it.   

 
 
11. STATUTORY POWER  

 
11.1 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021  
 
 
Author:  Ros Roberts, Business Improvement Manager, roberr@caerphilly.gov.uk  
 
Consultees: Christina Harrhy, Chief Executive 

Richard Edmunds, Corporate Director of Education and Corporate 
 Services 

 Dave Street, Corporate Director, Social Services and Hosuing                      
Mark S. Williams, Corporate Director Communities 

                        Sue Richards, Head of Education Planning and Strategy 
Steve Harris, Head of Financial Services and S151 Officer 
Kathryn Peters, Corporate Policy Manager 
Cllr Eluned Stenner, Cabinet member Finance &and Performance 
Joanna Pearce, Business Improvement Officer 
Ioan Richards, Business Improvement Officer 

 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 Corporate Performance Assessment (Oct 2021 – Mar 2022) 
 
 

Page 4



Corporate Performance Assessment (CPA) Qtr 4 2021/22
 Chief Executive Summary

The Chief Executives End of year Self-assessment Summary 2021/22

The past few years have taken us to places we never could have imagined. The global pandemic required us to step in and step up quickly. We brought our civic leadership responsibilities to the forefront of all we did, to enable us to lead our 
communities through the dark days of Covid with a shining beacon of security and hope. Overnight we turned our organisation on its head – introducing many new services and turning others off within a matter of hours – all to meet the new 
and urgent needs of our communities – we responded quickly and we responded together. Throughout this time, we saw first-hand the forceful impact of TeamCaerphilly - bound together through a shared purpose and desire to do whatever 
was needed to protect our people and place. 

We have learnt so much – and one of the many challenges we face is how we keep hold of the many great things we achieved – such as cutting through unnecessary  bureaucracy and flexing and empowering our staff to do the right thing. As I 
personally look back over the past year and previous years – it is filled with emotion – it is with sadness, as so many people tragically lost their lives, but it is also with immense pride. 

Despite operating within a very demanding environment, we continued to maintain service delivery. Our schools and education service continue to thrive and it is extremely pleasing to report that none of our schools are receiving any support or 
intervention by Estyn. The recent 2022 examination results are yet to be collated officially but the feedback to date is very positive. Throughout the pandemic we delivered ove
[...]
the 'Homes for Ukraine' 
scheme. 

• The New Gwent PSB has been supported and facilitated by CCBC and we 
have led on the development of the Gwent local assessment of well-being.  

• Sickness absence levels continue to rise. The percentage sickness absence for 
the authority in Q4 was 5.83% and the number of working days lost to 
sickness absence per employee has risen to 14.12 days compared to 10 days 
in 2020/21.

• We have recorded 68 data breaches during 2021/22. Common themes: 
wrong e-mail address selected from autocomplete drop down menu, e-mail 
addresses not entered into bcc field when sending email to multiple 
recipients, information sent to wrong person.

• We still have lingering non-compliance against the Welsh Language 
Standards with the Commissioner's most recent assurance report picking up 
issues with errors in social media posts, call menus in English only etc. These are 
niggling non-compliances that we are working with services to improve. 

Education
• There are no schools placed in the category of special measures by 

Estyn. One remains in significant improvement and is due to be revisited 
soon. Three schools previously identified as 'Estyn Review'  have made 
sufficient progress, and no longer requires external monitoring.

• Implementation of the Welsh Government EdTech initiative provided 
significant investment in IT and digital, including completion of network 
infrastructure installations, improvements to connectivity and bandwidth,
really benefitting online and blended learning.

• The Early Years partnership project has been an amazing achievement and is 
now available to vulnerable families from antenatal to 7years across the 
borough regardless of their postcode. 

• Support to families across the borough has increased significantly for families 
living outside Flying Start areas from 50 in previous years to 826 in 2021-22  
supporting circa 1400 children aged 0-7years.  

• Automation of the location of school places during 21/2
[...]
using must be maintained and improved to the 
Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS).  Meeting the revised completion 
deadline is critical for Caerphilly tenants.

Corporate Director 
Social Care & 

Housing

Low Low Low

6

P
age 10



CMT - Risk Register
Last Quarter Risk 

Level
Current Risk 

Level

Risk ID Risk Name Risk Description CMT Lead Officer Q4 2021/22 Q1 2022/23
Well-being Risk 

Level

Caerphilly CBC Corporate Risk Register

Count Number and 
Category of Risks

Q4 2021/22 Q1 2022/23
Well-being Risk 

Level

Low 1 1 1
Medium 8 8 5

High 4 4 7
New (Not 

Categorised) 0 0 0
Unknown 0 0 0

To Be Updated 0 0 0
TOTAL 13 13 13

Q4 2021/22

1

8

4

000
Low

Medium

High

New (Not Categorised)

Unknown

To Be Updated

Total 
Count

13

7

P
age 11



G
adew

ir y dudalen hon yn w
ag yn fw

riadol

P
age 12



 
 
 

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 10TH NOVEMBER 2022  
 
 

    
SUBJECT: ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT REPORT (INCLUDING  

WELL-BEING OBJECTIVES) 2021/22 

 
REPORT BY: CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND 

CORPORATE SERVICES  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present Scrutiny with the Annual Self-assessment Report for 2021/22. The report 
also includes an update of the Well-being Objectives for 2021/22. 
 

1.2 The Local Government and Election (Wales) Act 2021 requires a draft of the self-
assessment to be approved by Governance and Audit Committee prior to coming to 
Joint Scrutiny.  The draft attached (Part 1, Appendix 1) was approved by Governance 
and Audit Committee on 11 October 2022. 
 

1.3 Following Scrutiny, the report will go on to be presented to Council on 24 November 
2022. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The self-assessment report is a statutory requirement under the Local Government 

and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. It is an important part of the Council’s performance 
framework. This is the first time the Council has been required to produce a self-
assessment report which replaces the former Annual Performance Report. 

 
2.2 The Council is req
[...]
earning, review its performance and 
recognise where it could improve. 
 
 

6. ASSUMPTIONS 

 
6.1 No assumptions have been made or were thought necessary, for this report that are 

not already contained within the report.  

6.2 Unless a specific Well-being Objective is judged as delivered in its entirety, or 
assessment of data and public consultation responses change direction significantly, 

Page 16



it is assumed the Well-being Objectives will continue throughout the course of the 
remaining year of the Corporate Plan. 

 

7. SUMMARY OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 No Integrated Impact Assessment has been completed for this report although 
individual assessments may have been made to support activity within the Well-being 
Objectives.  Page 14 of the Self-assessment Report provides a brief update on our 
Welsh Language and equalities work.  Delivery of the Well-being Objectives 
maximises our contribution to all the national well-being goals including ‘A More 
Equal Wales’. 

 
 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 Page 7 in the Self-assessment Report provides information on Financial Planning. 
  
 
9. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no personal implications arising from this Report. 
  

 
10. CONSULTATIONS 

 
10.1 All consultation responses have been incorporated within this report. 
 
 
11. STATUTORY POWER  

 
11.1 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
 Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015 and associated statutory guidance  
 
 
 
Author:  Ros Roberts, Business Improvement Manager roberr@caerphilly.gov.uk

  
Consultees: Chrisina Harrhy, Chief Executive 

Dave Street, Corporate Director, Social Services and Housing 
Cllr Eluned Stenner, Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
Richard Edmunds, Corporate Director, Education and Corporate Services  
Mark S Williams, Corporate Director for Economy and Environment 
Steve Harris, Head of Financial Services & S151 Officer 
Sue Richards, Head of Education Planning and Strategy 
Liz Lucas, Head of Customer and Digital Services  
Lynne Donovan, Head of People Services 
Rob Tranter, Head of Legal Services 
Kathryn Peters, Corporate Policy Manager 

 Keri Cole, Chief Education Officer  
Rhian Kyte, Head of Regeneration and Planning  

 Nick Taylor-Williams, Housing Services Manager   
Rob Hartshorn, Head of Public Protection, Community & Leisure Services 
Marcus Lloyd, Head of Infrastructure 

Page 17

mailto:roberr@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:roberr@caerphilly.gov.uk


Paul Warren, Strategic Lead for School Improvement 
Gareth Jenkins, Assistant Director - Head of Children's Services 

 Tina McMahon, Community Regeneration Manager 
Jeff Reynolds, Sports & Leisure Facilities Manager 
Clive Campbell, Transportation Engineering Manager 
Paul Cooke, Senior Policy Officer 
Anwen Cullinane, Senior Policy Officer Equalities, Welsh Language and 
Consultation 

 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Corporate Plan 2018-2023 

 
Statutory guidance on Part 6, Chapter 1, of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 Annual Self-assessment Report (including Well-being Objectives) 2021/22  
 

Page 18

https://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/CaerphillyDocs/Council-and-democracy/corporate-plan-2021-22.aspx
https://gov.wales/performance-and-governance-local-authorities-statutory-guidance
https://gov.wales/performance-and-governance-local-authorities-statutory-guidance


0 
 

APPENDIX 1  

Team Caerphilly 
BETTER TOGETHER 
 

Self-Assessment Report (including  

Well-being Objectives) 2021/22 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Part 1: Self-assessment Report 2021/22 

Page 19



1 
 

 
Section 1: Foreword from the Leader and Chief Executive 

 
2 

Section 2: Introduction 
 

3 

Section 3: How do we carry out our self-assessment? Our approach 
 

4 

Section 4: Monitoring Progress  
 

5 

Section 5: Our Key Learning from 2021/22 
 

6 

Section 6: Other Key Council Health Checks – Equalities and Welsh 
Language, Decarbon
[...]
ity at several of the Council’s buildings, there is a clear opportunity to 
rationalise the Council’s estate, and reduce associated expenditure such as rent, heating and 

lighting. An Agile Working Programme continues to develop these approaches. 

Page 29



11 
 

 

As part of the Council’s Transformation Programme, the concept of face-to-face services being 

available to residents through a series of public service Community Hubs, has also been 

developing. These hubs hold the potential to provide multiple services across multiple providers 

from a single location, further reducing the number of buildings the Council requires to meet the 

needs of its residents.  

Audit Wales conducted a review called Springing Forward – Managing our Assets. Their 
summary concluded that the Council should focus on the development of an integrated longer-

term asset strategy. 

The Council has also adopted a Cloud Strategy which seeks to migrate the Council’s priority IT 
systems from on-premise hosting and support, to cloud hosting and support over the next 

financial year. This will change the makeup of the Council data centre and will also enable 
reductions in the Council’s server assets and associated energy and support costs. 

The Council has an Asset Management Plan that runs until 2026 and we have recently appointed 
a new Head of Service for Land and Property, who will help refresh and refine the Council’s 

approach to managing and using its buildings and offices. 

The Council recognises that it needs to now formalise its future assets intentions, as an 
integrated suite of plans and strategies. 

 

Actions to take forward for key assets  

Activity  By When  

Develop a longer-term Asset Strategy and assign resources to the 

delivery of the strategy.  

April 2023 

Evaluate the benefits of partnership working for a longer-term 
approach to a single public estate. 

December 2022 

Introduce agile working policies that support asset management and 

visa-v

Minutes of the meeting


 

5 

 
 

Joint Scrutiny Committee – 10 November 2022 
 

 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT MULTI-LOCATIONAL MEETING - 
PENALLTA HOUSE AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 10 

NOVEMBER 2022 AT 5.00 PM 
 

 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor G. Johnston – Chair 
Councillor B. Miles – Vice Chair 

 
 

Councillors: 
 

M. A. Adams, E. M. Aldworth, A. Angel, C. Bishop, A. Broughton-Pettit, M. Chacon-
Dawson, R. Chapman, Mrs P. Cook, D. Cushing, C. J. Cuss, G. Ead, K. Etheridge, G. 
Enright, M. Evans, A Farina-Childs, C. Forehead, A. Gair, T. Heron, A. Hussey, D. 
Ingram-Jones, S. Kent, Mrs A. Leonard, C. P. Mann, A. McConnell, L. Phipps, M. 
Powell, D. W R. Preece, H. Pritchard, J. A. Pritchard, J. E. Roberts, J. Taylor, C. 
Thomas, A. Whitcombe, L. Whittle, S. Williams, W. Williams, J. Winslade, K. 
Woodland. 

 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors:  C. Andrews (Education), S. Cook (Housing), E. Forehead (Social Care), 
C. Morgan (Waste, Leisure and Green Spaces), J. Pritchard (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Prosperity, Regeneration and Climate Change), P. Leonard 
(Panning & Public Protection) and Mrs E. Stenner (Finance and Performance).   
 

 
Together with: 

 
Officers: K. Cole (Chief Education Officer), L. Donovan (Head of People Services), R. 
Edmunds (Corporate Director of Education and Corporate Services), G. Jenkins 
(Assistant Director - Head of Children's Services), C. Harrhy (Chief Executive), S. 
Harris (Head of Financial Services & S151 Officer), L. Lucas (Head of Customer and 
Digital Service), S. Mutch (Early Years Manager) S. Richards (Head of Education and 
Planning and Strategy), R. Roberts (Business Improvement Manger), N. Taylor-
Williams (Head of Housing), M. S. Williams (Corporate Director for Economy and 
Environment), J. Williams (Assistant Director Adult Services), D. Street (Corporate 
Director Social Services & Housing), J. Pearce (Business Improvement Officer), K. 
Peters (Corporate Policy Manager), M. Jacques (Scrutiny Officer), A. Jones 
(Committee Services Officer/Complaints Officer), J. Lloyd (Committee Services 
Officer), S. Hughes (Committee Services Officer), J. Thomas (Committee Services 
Officer). 



Joint Scrutiny Committee – 10.11.2022 
 

6 

 
Also in attendance: Councillors A. Angel, J. Sadler, R. Saralis. Co-opted Members: Mr 
M. Western (Cardiff ROC Archdiocesan Commission for Education Representative) 
and Mrs P. Ireland (NEU). 

 
  

1 RECORDING ARRANGEMENTS.  

 
The Chair reminded those present that the meeting was being live-streamed and a 
recording would be made available to view via the Council’s website, except for 
discussions involving confidential or exempt items. Click Here to View.   

 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, D. T. Davies, N. Dix, C. 
Elsbury, C. Gordon, D. Harse, M. James, L. Jeremiah, B. Owen, T. Parry, D. Price, J. 
Rao, J. Reed, S. Skivens and C. Wright. 

 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
No declarations were received.  

 
 

4 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT END OF YEAR REPORT 2021/22.  
 

Following an introduction from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, 
Committee Members received a presentation from the Business Improvement 
Manager. Members were given an overview on the statutory requirement for the 
Council to carry out a process of self-assessment. This was undertaken via the 
Performance Management  Framework and a key component was the Corporate 
Performance Assessment.  
 
One Member requested a response to the increase in sickness days, breaches of data 
requests and asked if there were sufficient resources in areas receiving the most 
number of complaints such as refuse collection, recycling and highway maintenance. 
The Cabinet highlighted that the pandemic had an impact on staff absence due to 
sickness. The Corporate Director for Education and Corporate Services also advised 
that a report had come before the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee outlining 
a series of measures designed to improve the situation regarding sickness rates. The 
Head of People Services outlined the national nature of increased sickness levels and 
provided assurances that is was being reviewed alongside other Local Authorities and 
external partners. On the issue of sufficient resources, the Corporate Director for 
Economy and Environment observed that some areas had adequate funding but 
others did not. Members also heard about problems with recruitment to certain 
positions.  
 
A Member asked for more information on the effects of the Well-being Initiative, 
requested figures based on gender for those appointed to high positions within the 
Council, questioned if outside appointments were made for such roles and queried 
whether the Council was actually responsible for some of the achievements in the 
report or was just claiming credit for the work of others. The Corporate Director for 
Education and Corporate Services advised that putting all the information contained 
within Directorate Performance Assessments into one report would produce too 

https://civico.net/caerphilly


Joint Scrutiny Committee – 10.11.2022 
 

7 

lengthy a document for one meeting. Members heard how information on issues such 
as gender balance did form part of the Directorate Performance Assessment. The 
Director suggested that a Member Seminar be organised so that the full range of 
information could be assessed. The Corporate Director for Social Services and 
Housing provided assurances that the achievement raised by the Member related to 
additional income brought about due to the intervention of Council staff. On the issue 
of recruitment the Head of People Services assured Members that appointments were 
made on both an internal and external basis and that the process was based on the 
Council’s Safer Recruitment procedure. 
  
One Member welcomed the report but questioned the objectivity as it was a self-
assessment. The Corporate Director for Education and Corporate Services reiterated 
that the report was a snapshot and that a future Seminar would allow Members to drill 
down more deeply into all corporate priorities. The Business Improvement Manager 
also highlighted that an independent panel review fed into the assessment process.  
                         
A Committee Member asked if there were any comparisons with other Local 
Authorities. The Business Improvement Manager observed that making comparisons 
was challenging as the Welsh Government had suspended data reporting to maximise 
resources during the pandemic. 
One Member praised the work carried out as part of the Sure Start programme. The 
Early Years Manager agreed that the work done was phenomenal and gave Members 
an update on the work undertaken. 
 
A Member criticised the underspend of £37.8 M and suggested that virement of this 
money would allow resurfacing of poor roads for example. The Head of Financial 
Services and S151 Officer reminded Members that an outturn report outlining how the 
underspend was ring-fenced for a number of purposes and that this report had been 
agreed by Cabinet and Full Council. The Member also enquired why the 
sickness/absence rates and the number of staff aged over 55 did not feature in the risk 
register. He also queried calculations of Welsh language statistics in the report and the 
percentage figures for Freedom of Information compliance. The Corporate Director for 
Education and Corporate Services outlined how sickness rates were for 2021/22 and 
the risk register relates to the previous financial year and therefore they would be 
reviewed under a future risk register. On the Welsh language statistics point the 
Corporate Policy Manager recognised that there was a discrepancy and highlighted 
that this was caused by staff having more than one role with the Authority and working 
across different Directorates. Regarding the FoI compliance figures query the Head of 
Customer and Digital Services observed that she would double-check the figures and 
contact the Member. 
      
The Chief Executive thanked Members for the challenging comments made this 
evening. The Chief Executive praised the work of Council staff during very challenging 
times during the pandemic. Members heard how certain areas such as complaints and 
FoI compliance may have been negatively impacted during this time but it was 
because resources had been redirected to provide community support during the 
pandemic. The Chair also praised the role of staff delivering free school meals during 
the pandemic and concluded that the report had been discussed, challenged and 
scrutinised as per the recommendation. 

 
 
 
 
 



Joint Scrutiny Committee – 10.11.2022 
 

8 

5 ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT REPORT (INCLUDING WELL-BEING OBJECTIVES) 
2021/22.  

 
Following an introduction from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, 
Committee Members received a presentation from the Corporate Policy Manager. 
Members were given an overview of the statutory requirements and key points from 
the Self-Assessment Report were also highlighted. 

 
One Member asked why grant funding was underspent and also enquired if grant 
money received is now being spent on the intended uses or had it been returned. The 
Head of Financial Services and S151 Officer outlined that the underspend related to 
money received specifically during the pandemic such as the Covid-19 hardship fund 
which had now ceased. So, it was money which had been directed at addressing 
Covid-19 challenges rather than funding which had not been spent. Members heard 
how no grant money had been returned. The Member also sought clarification on a 
sentence under Equalities and Welsh Language and suggested the report is properly 
proof-read before publication. A further question on the low level of Welsh learners 
was also put to officers. The Head of Transformation outlined how the paragraph in 
question would be checked for clarity and the whole document would be test checked 
again. On the issue of Welsh learners, the officer advised that the training programme 
was relaunched following the pandemic and would offer courses ranging from beginner 
to advanced learner. The Corporate Policy Manager added that the Council also 
offered confidence building classes to encourage staff to use existing Welsh skills.  

 
A Member highlighted the projected occupancy rate of less than 40% at Ty Penallta 
over the coming years and asked about future usage. He believed that some of the 
space could be used to help the homeless. The Corporate Director for Education and 
Corporate Services highlighted a section of the report that referred to the opportunity 
to rationalise the Council’s estate and therefore reduce associated expenditure such 
as rent, heating and lighting. Members heard how due to the Agile Working Policy it 
would be possible to increase occupancy at Ty Penallta above 45% as part of a review 
of what happens to outlying buildings.  

 
One Member observed that the Voluntary Sector should be included as part of 
partnership working towards a single public estate. On the issue of equality, the 
Member highlighted that many elderly residents did not access online services, and 
this should be factored into future planning. The Member also queried the running of 
food cooperatives as depicted in the report as she felt the role of voluntary 
organisations had been overlooked. On the issue of working with the Voluntary Sector 
the Corporate Policy Manager advised that the current policy on the development of 
Community Hubs involved partnership working with this sector. The officer also 
stressed that the Council acknowledged that not everyone was digitally enabled and 
therefore face-to-face services would also be available in the Hubs. The Corporate 
Policy Manager also observed that she would check the wording of the food 
cooperatives section of the self-assessment. The Member also raised hospital 
discharge challenges due to a lack of adequate social care and suggested that this 
should be a priority for the Council. The Corporate Director for Social Services and 
Housing assured Members that this was a key priority for the Authority and outlined 
some of the achievements and challenges within domiciliary care for communities. 
Members heard how it was a challenging balancing act between prioritising people in 
the community and those ready to be discharged from hospital. 

 
A Member questioned the principle of self-assessment and suggested that in terms of 
general well-being a freeze on Council Tax and rents would be welcome during a cost-
of-living crisis. It was also suggested that national charities should be allowed to use 



Joint Scrutiny Committee – 10.11.2022 
 

9 

surplus capacity in Council buildings. The Chief Executive suggested that a lot of what 
had been outlined was not relevant to the report being discussed. Members were 
advised that there would be opportunity to discuss issues around the Council Tax 
when the budget was discussed at Full Council. In terms of the principle of self-
assessment the Corporate Director for Education and Corporate Services reiterated a 
point made earlier in the meeting that the Council was subject to an independent 
review at least once a term and that this process checked for accuracy on 
performance data.             

 
One Member suggested that surplus capacity in Council buildings should be 
addressed as a priority. The Corporate Director for Education and Corporate Services 
reiterated points around the Agile Review that would consider opportunities to cut 
costs by rationalising the estate and maximising the workspace at Ty Penallta. 

 
A Member raised the issue of the Street Lighting policy as decarbonisation was 
highlighted in the report. He suggested an adult conversation was needed for safety 
reasons over the issue of switching off 87% of lighting at midnight. The Member also 
suggested that the Reserve Strategy scheduled for March should be brought forward 
so that Members were better informed when discussing the budget. The Head of 
Financial Services and S151 Officer advised that work was already taking place on the 
approach to addressing the financial challenges and that robust scrutiny of the 
reserves held is part of this process. He advised Members that the Reserves Strategy 
would come before the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee in January. The 
Cabinet Member for Prosperity, Regeneration and Climate Change advised that the 
street lighting policy had recently been considered by the Environment and 
Sustainability Scrutiny Committee and that leaving lights on after midnight would 
increase carbon emissions.      

 
One Member questioned why the views of residents were not included in the 
assessment. He suggested that a panel review every 5 years was not good enough in 
terms of monitoring the assessment process. The Corporate Director for Education 
and Corporate Services advised that the What Matters survey for all residents was 
imminent and that the findings would feed into future self-assessments. 
 
The Chair concluded that the report had been discussed, challenged and scrutinised 
as per the recommendation and brought the meeting to a close. 

 

 
 The meeting closed at 6:30 pm.  

 
 
Approved as a correct record and subject to any amendments or corrections agreed 
and recorded in the minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2023, they were 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 
 


